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BASILICA OF THE SACRED HEART. 3E basilica.nd.edu

Consecratedin 1888, thisis the center of Catholic liturgy and worship
on campus. Weekend Mass times can be found on the Basilica's
website.

COMPTON FAMILY ICE ARENA.

Opened in the fall of 2011, this large arena houses two ice rinks: the
Charles W. “Lefty" Smith Rink, an NHL-size playing surface, and an
Olympic-size rink that can be divided into two smaller rinks to support
the University's hockey programs and those of the local community
(Irish Youth Hockey League, USA Hockey Athlete Developmental Model,
and others). The main arena can accommodate 5,000 fans on two
seating levels. The building also contains offices, locker rooms, and
training facilities.

DEBARTOLO PERFORMING ARTS CENTER. 4H performingarts.nd.edu
Completedin 2004, this state-of-the-art building contains venues for the
performing arts, film, and more. Its doors are open not only to students
and other members of the campus family, but also to members of the

regional community. Check the website for upcoming shows and tickets.

ECK VISITORS CENTER. 3G my.nd.edu/visitors
Thisis a starting place for campus tours. Public tours are intended
forindividuals or families and groups of fewer than 10 people. During
the academic year, tours are offered at 10:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday, except during the winter months (call for
times). During the summer months, tours are offered at 10:00 a.m.,,
1:00 p.m., and 3:00 p.m. No reservation is required for the public tour:
just arrive at the Eck Visitors Center five minutes before tour time.
Private tours must be scheduled for any group larger than 10 people
or requiring a time other than those that are regularly scheduled. Call to
schedule your private tour at least two weeks in advance. The earlier a
touris scheduled, the higher the likelihood that your tour group can be
accommodated. Contact the Eck Visitors Center at 574-631-5726 or
eckvisit@nd.edu.

EDDY STREET COMMONS.

This planned development offering retail, residential, hotel, and
office space in a college-town atmosphere is adjacent to the Notre
Dame campus at Eddy Street and Angela Boulevard. Across the street
toward campus, visitors can enjoy Irish Green, a park-like setting
offering a place for members of the community and campus folk to
mingle on football weekends and any time.

TICKET COUNTERS. In the football stadium, Joyce Center, and other
stadiums for their respective sports, plus the DeBartolo Performing
Arts Center and other sites for selected presentations.

NOTRE DAME POLICE DEPARTMENT. 5D 1192 police.nd.edu Hammes
Mowbray Hall is the home of the Notre Dame police, a campus lost-
and-found service, and the US Post Office for Notre Dame, Indiana.

BUS STOP. 5E shtranspo.com

Two bus lines, one connecting Notre Dame to Saint Mary's College via
an around-the-campus route (“the Sweep") and one connecting Notre
Dame to downtown South Bend and regional shopping centers (the #7
bus), provide frequent service and stop at the Hesburgh Library Circle
on the east side of the Heshurgh Library. Schedules are available at
the library's welcome desk, and phone or web information is available
from Transpo.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES. Most of the University's offices for
central administration, including the Division of Student Affairs, and
offices for international students are located in the Main Building. A
number of other units, including the Office of the Registrar and Office
of Human Resources, are in Grace Hall. Call ahead to these offices,
directly or through the University switchboard at 574-631-5000, to
learn their exact locations and hours of operation.

NOTRE DAME ALUMNI ASSOCIATION.

This organization—dedicated to the University's close, enduring
ties to its alumni through a wide range of events and programs—is
headquartered in the Eck Visitors Center.

GOLF COURSES. The entrance to the nationally recognized
Warren Golf Course s close to the northeastern corner of campus.
The nine-hole Burke Golf Course, at the southwestern corner of

campus, can be entered near the Rockne Memorial recreational facility.

POINTS OF INTEREST

GROTTO OF OUR LADY OF LOURDES.

A 1/7-scale replica of the renowned Marian apparition site in France,
the Grottois a quiet place for prayer and reflection marked by the
glow of votive candles.

HAMMES NOTRE DAME BOOKSTORE.

Serving as the headquarters for students’ textbooks, this two-
story building also houses a wide variety of memorabilia for the
Notre Dame fan. The building contains a small café and is open
seven days a week. A second location at Eddy Street Commons
also sells popular Notre Dame items.

HESBURGH LIBRARY/“THE WORD OF LIFE" MOSAIC.
Aninspiring work of art in stone, popularly called “Touchdown Jesus,"
adorns the southern wall of this 14-story library.

JOYCE CENTER/PURCELL PAVILION.
Ahome for intercollegiate sports, especially basketball, but also a
center of Notre Dame athletics memorabilia (Heritage Hall).

MAIN BUILDING/“THE GOLDEN DOME."

This center of administration, teaching, and important exhibits of
art and Notre Dame history is topped by a gilded dome, commonly
referred to as “the Golden Dome," which raises high a statue of Mary,
QOur Lady, “Notre Dame."

NOTRE DAME STADIUM.

This "house that Rockne built" is the legendary home of the Fighting
Irish football team. Its inner halls are filled with tributes to the team's
storied past.

RACLIN MURPHY MUSEUM OF ART. 4H raclinmurphymuseum.nd.edu
The Raclin Murphy Museum of Art contains more than 24,000 works
representing many of the principal cultures and periods of world art
history. Its collections, including Rembrandt etchings, Old Master
drawings, and 19th-century European photographs, place Raclin
Murphy among the finest university art museums in the nation.

ST.MARY'S LAKE AND ST. JOSEPH'S LAKE.
The two lakes that adorn the northwestern section of campus are
great places to walk or run—and feed the ducks.

ASELF-GUIDED TOUR FOR THE SPIRIT. There is an element of spiritual
pilgrimage for many visitors to Notre Dame. One way to tour some
of the principal places for prayer and reflection is to start at the
Basilica of the Sacred Heart and to make a small loop that leads
eventually to the Grotto of Qur Lady of Lourdes by St. Mary's and

St. Joseph's lakes.

= [NTHEBASILICA, ask ushers about available tours, times of religious
services, and hours for access to the museum. On your own, you'll
see many inspiring statues, relics, religious items, and, of course,
exquisite artwork on the ceilings, in the stained-glass windows, and
more. Masses and the Sacrament of Reconciliation are offered daily.
Please respect the quiet and dignity of this special place of worship.

= FROM THE BASILICA go to the Main Building, with the statue of the
Blessed Mother standing atop the Golden Dome. Here, you'll also
see the historical records of the Laetare Medal annually honoring
outstanding Catholics, and the murals underneath the Dome with
ethereal figures depicting religion, arts, and sciences.

= PROCEED SOUTH from the Main Building to walk briefly toward the
University's Main Entrance, passing the statue of the Sacred Heart
of Jesus, facing the Golden Dome with hands outstretched, and the
statue of bearded University founder Rev. Edward Sorin, C.S.C. facing
outward to the world.

= THENRETURN toward the Basilica's front doors, but turnleft. You
will first see on your right a statue of St. Jude and then pass Corby
Hall, the home of the campus community of Holy Cross priests and
brothers. A famous statue depicts former University President Rev.
William Corby, C.S.C., offering absolution to the Union Army as their
chaplain at the Battle of Gettyshurg.

= NOW PROCEED BEHIND Corby Hall and walk to the Grotto of Our Lady
of Lourdes, awonderful setting of lit candles and constant visitors
bringing prayer and petitions. This beloved landmark is made all the
moreinspiring by the proximity of St. Mary's Lake and St. Joseph's
Lake. You can close your tour by walking to (and around) these
tranquil lakes.

OTHER USEFUL PLACES WALKING TOURS

A SELF-GUIDED TOUR FOR THE SPORTS FAN. Notre Dame's
facilities for student-athletes are among the most modern and
comprehensive for those involved in nearly every sport.

= START your tour at Notre Dame Stadium, opened in 1930, where
the celebration of tradition grows every season with the addition
of statues or banners and with collective memories of great
sports legends, other heroes of the University, and tributes
to patriotism and community. Guided tours of the stadium are
available. For more information, visit the Murnane Family Ticket
(Office located inside the main entrance of Purcell Pavilion, or visit
und.com/tours.

= JUSTEASTOF THE STADIUM is the Joyce Center, whose “double
bubble" domes cover a basketball arena and a “fieldhouse”
suitable to various sports and events. The domes are connected
by a concourse that includes a Sports Heritage Hall with a large
collection of Notre Dame sports memorabilia. The Rolfs Aquatic
Center is a water sports venue adjacent to the Joyce Center.

= KEEP WALKING EAST beyond the Joyce Center to see a vast
area where new facilities for soccer, track, softball, lacrosse,
and other sports have sprung up inrecent years. These venues,
including the Irish Indoor Athletics Center, demonstrate Notre
Dame's commitment to men and women student-athletes in a full
range of varsity sports who combine academic excellence with a
commitment to “play like a champion today."

= JUSTNORTH of this complex of outdoor athletic facilities is the
Guglielmino Family Athletics Center (the Gug, or "goog"), opened
in 2005. Much of its space is dedicated to Fighting Irish football,
including coaches' offices and team locker rooms. But the
complex also includes an advanced sports medicine section and
conditioning/weight room areas for all student-athletes. Next
door, the Loftus Sports Center contains an indoor football field
and more.

= ACROSS THE STREET to the west of the Gug is the Rolfs Athletics
Hall, where the men's and women's baskethall teams practice.

= YOU CAN END your tour here or start a trek across campus. First,
head north from Rolfs and see, near the Jordan Hall of Science,
the Band Building and Pasquerilla Center, the home of Notre
Dame's ROTC programs. From there, head west toward the Rockne
Memorial recreation center, which sits near St. Mary's Lake.
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LISTING OF CAMPUS LOCATIONS

POINTS OF INTEREST
3E  Basilicaof the Sacred Heart
5H  Compton Family Ice Arena
4H  DeBartolo Performing Arts Center
3G  EckVisitors Center
4H  Eddy Street Commons
3E  Grotto of Qur Lady of Lourdes
3G Hammes Notre Dame Bookstore
5E  Hesburgh Library / "The Word of Life" Mosaic
5F  Joyce Center / Purcell Pavilion
4E  Main Building / "The Golden Dome”
5F  Notre Dame Stadium
3E  PeacePlaza
4H  Raclin Murphy Museum of Art
3D  St.Joseph's Lake
2E  St.Mary's Lake
Visitor Parking Lots at 5G and 5H
ALPHABETICAL LISTING
4G Admissions (McKenna Hall) 1276
3G Alumni Association / Eck Visitors Center
7G  (0ld) Alumni Field (Soccer) 3001
3F  AlumniHall 1029
6G  Alumni Stadium (Soccer) 1216
6G  Arlotta Stadium (Lacrosse) 1218
5F  Athletic and Convocation Center (Joyce Center)
3C  AveMariaPress 1156
3F Badin Hall 1016
6F  (Ricci) Band Rehearsal Hall 1100
3E  Basilica of the Sacred Heart
3G Baumer Hall 1270
1B Beichner Community Center 1063
4AF  Biolchini Hall of Law 1027
4D BoatHouse.....occccoo...... 1007
3t BondHall 1020
3G (Hammes Notre Dame) Bookstore
4E  Breen-Phillips Hall 1040
2F  Burke Golf Course (9-Hole) 3002
3 Carole Sandner Hall 1223
1B CarrollHall 1017
4E  Cavanaugh Hall 1036
3H  Cedar Grove Cemetery
3B Center for Culinary Excellence 1153
4E  Clarke Memorial Fountain 3005
3F  Coleman-Morse Center 1163
3D ColumbaHall 1002
5H  Compton Family Ice Arena
5F  Corbett Family Hall 1252
3t CorbyHall 1014
6F  Courtney Tennis Center 3004
4E  Crowley Hall of Music 1015
4F  Cushing Hall of Engineering 1033
4F  DeBartolo Hall 1144
4H  DeBartolo Performing Arts Center
5F  Decio Faculty Hall 1094
3F  Dillon Hall 1030
26 Duncan Hall 1211
4F  Duncan Student Center 1254
5B DunneHall... 1256
6E  Early Childhood Development Center ... 1146
50  EastGate
6G  EckBaseball Stadium 1145
6G  EckBatting Cage Building 1190
4F  Eck Hall of Law 1215
7F  Eck NorthField
6G  Eck South Field
7F  Eck Tennis Pavilion 1096
3G Eck Visitors Center / Alumni Association
4H  Eddy Street Commons (Development, Investment) .......... 9012
4D Facilities Building 1169
4C  Facilities / Maintenance Center 1059
4E  Farley Hall 1044
4E  Fieldhouse Mall 3005
4D (Thomas Coleman) Fire Station 1043
3F  First Year of Studies (Coleman-Morse) .........cccccccooeceeeovern. 1163
60  Fischer Graduate Community Center ..., 1103
6D  Fischer Graduate Residences 1104-1136
6D  Fischer Visiting Faculty Apartments.......1137 /1138 /1140/ 1141
4F  Fitzpatrick Hall of Engineering 1088
5 Flaherty Hall ..o 1255
50  Flanner Hall 1085
5F  Freimann Life Science Center 1080
5F  GalvinLife Sciences Center 1080
4E  Geddes Hall (Institute for Church Life,

Center for Social Concerns) 1212
50  GraceHall 1086
4E  Graduate School (Main Building)
58 Graham Family Hall 1286
3E  Grotto of Our Lady of Lourdes
6F  Guglielmino Athletics Complex 1206
4D Haggar Hall 1037
50  Hammes Mowbray Hall (Police, Post Office).......ccceccc. 1192
3G Hammes Notre Dame Bookstore
4H  Harper Hall 6158
6H  Harris Family Track and Field Facility ... 1263
4F  Hayes-Healy Center 1082
4D Health Services (Saint Liam Hall) ..o, 1035
4G Hesburgh Center for International Studies

(Kroc Institute/Kellogg INStitute) ..o 1142
5E  Hesburgh Library
4D Hessert Aerospace Research Center 1041
2D Holy Cross Cemetery
4C  Holy Cross House 1060
3F  Howard Hall 1023
4E  Huddle (LaFortune Food Court) 1012
4F  Hurley Hall (Science) 1032
BH  IDEA Center (formerly Innovation Park) ... 1220
58 Information Technology Center 1061
4H  Investment Office 9012
4H  Irish Green
6F IrishIndoor Athletics Center 1269
4F  Isis Gallery (0'Shaughnessy Hall) ... 1052
4G Jenkins Hall 1250

5D
5F
5F
4E
36
A2
3F
S5E
6F
AE
4B
46
6H
3D
6F
3t
2F
4D
AE
36
AF
4B
S5E
36
46
6H
4G
6F
3C
3F
3F
4D
4G
3F
2F
4E
4D
4C
5D
5F
3t
56
36
AF
1D
5E
5E
5E
5D
4D
3E
4C
56
6H
4H
4F
3t
6E
4C
4C
6F
5C
5D
AF
2F
6F
6C
6F
36
3D
4D
5D
5H
4F
AF
6F
S5E
AF
3D
3E
3F
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4B
4D
46
5D
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5C
46
2F
6F
56
6H
6D
4D
3E
4H
3F
1C
AE
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S5E
36
2F
4B
4E

Johnson Family Hall
Jordan Hall of Science
Joyce Center

Keenan Hall
Keough Hall
KinderCare (Coming 2025—Not shown on map) ...............
Knights of Columbus Council Hall ........ooocccocccorrriiirn
Knott Hall
LaBar Practice Complex
LaFortune Student Center / Huddle ...
(St. Michael's) Laundry
Legends of Notre Dame
Leighton Hall
Lewis Hall
Loftus Sports Center
Log Chapel
Lyons Hall
Mail Distribution Center
Main Building

Main Gate
Malloy Hall
Mason Services Center
McCourtney Hall
McGlinn Hall
McKenna Hall (Notre Dame Conference Center).................
Melissa Cook Stadium (Softball) ..o
Mendoza College of Business
Meyo Field
Moreau Seminary
Morris Inn
Morrissey Hall
Multidisciplinary Research Building ...
Nanovic Hall
New men's hall coming 2026
New women's hall coming 2026
Nieuwland Science Hall
North Dining Hall
Notre Dame Federal Credit Union ...
Notre Dame Police Department
Notre Dame Stadium

0ld College
0'Neill Hall
0'Neill Family Hall (Residence Hall) ...
0'Shaughnessy Hall (Arts & Letters)
QOur Lady of Fatima House and Shrine.....
Pasquerilla Center (ROTC)
Pasquerilla Hall East
Pasquerilla Hall West
Post Office
Power Plant
Preshytery
Province Archives Center
Purcell Pavilion / Ticket Office
Quinn Hall
Raclin-Carmichael Hall
Radiation Research Building
Remick Family Hall
Research Il (2025)
Reyniers Life Annex
Reyniers Life Building
Ricci Band Rehearsal Hall
Ricci Family Fields
RicciFields Support Building
Riley Hall of Art and Design
Rockne Memorial
Rolfs Aquatic Center
Rolfs Family All-Season Golf Facility ...,
Rolfs Athletics Hall
Ryan Hall
Sacred Heart Parish Center
Saint Liam Hall
Sara Bea Learning Center
Sculpture Park
Sesquicentennial Common (pergola) ...
Shaheen-Mestrovic Memorial
Shaheen Team Building
Siegfried Hall
Snite Research Center for the Visual Arts
Solitude of St. Joseph (Columba Hall)
Sorin Hall
South Dining Hall
St. Edward's Hall
St. Michael's Laundry
Stanford Hall
Stayer Center for Executive Education
Stepan Center
Stepan Chemistry Hall
Stinson Field (Rugby)
Stinson-Remick Hall
Telecommunications
Tennis Courts
Ticket Office (Purcell Pavilion lobby)
Track and Field
Utilities East Power Plant
Utilities Chilled Water Pumping Station......ccccccoovevercec.
Visitation Hall
Walsh Family Hall
Walsh Hall
Warren Golf Course
Washington Hall
Water Tower
Wellness Center
Welsh Family Hall
West Lake Hall / Design Studio
White Field Research Facility
Zahm Hall

1275
1193

1055
1178
1292
1031
1098
3020
1012
1143
1092
1220
1078
1097
1018
1024
1167

1165
1101
1249
1154
1276
1217
1148
1097
1056
1049
1025
1205
1250
1051
1054
1050
1057
1181
1192

1001
1253
1151
1052
1170
1102
1091
1089
1192
1034
1006
1183

1220
6103
1077
1277
1284
1045
1046
1100
3031
1266
1021
1039
1095
1209
1157
1214
1185
1035
1085

3008
3009
1208
1099
1090
1002
1013
1026
1011
1143
1058
1222
1062
1093
3019
1213
1042
3004

1263
1272
1271
1005
1265
1019

1010
1191
1224
1155
1042
1210
1038



