

LISTING OF CAMPUS LOCATIONS



POINTS OF INTEREST

3E	Basilica of the Sacred Heart	1275
5H	Compton Family Ice Arena	1193
4H	DeBartolo Performing Arts Center	
3G	Eck Visitors Center	
4H	Eddy Street Commons	1055
3E	Grotto of Our Lady of Lourdes	1178
3G	Hammes Notre Dame Bookstore	
5E	Hesburgh Library / "The Word of Life" Mosaic	1292
4E	Joyce Center / Purcell Pavilion	1031
4E	Main Building / "The Golden Dome"	1098
5F	Notre Dame Stadium	3020
3E	Peace Plaza	1012
4H	Raclin Murphy Museum of Art	1143
3D	St. Joseph's Lake	1092
2E	St. Mary's Lake	1220
	Visitor Parking Lots at 5G and 5H	1078
	Log Cabin	1018
2F	Lyons Hall	1024
4D	Mail Distribution Center	1167
4E	Main Building	
3G	Main Gate	1165
4F	Malloy Hall	
4B	Mason Services Center	1101
5E	McCourtney Hall	1249
3G	McGlinn Hall	1154
4G	McKenna Hall (Notre Dame Conference Center)	1276
6H	Melissa Cook Stadium (Softball)	1217
4G	Mendoza College of Business	1148
6F	Meyo Field	1097
3C	Moreau Seminary	1056
3F	Morris Inn	1049
3F	Morrisey Hall	1025
4D	Multidisciplinary Research Building	1205
4G	Navonc Hall	1250
3F	New men's hall coming 2026	1051
2F	New women's hall coming 2026	1054
4E	Nieuwland Science Hall	1050
4D	North Dining Hall	1057
4C	Notre Dame Federal Credit Union	1181
5D	Notre Dame Police Department	1192
5F	Notre Dame Stadium	
3E	Old College	1001
5G	O'Neill Hall	1253
3G	O'Neill Family Hall (Residence Hall)	1151
4F	O'Shaughnessy Hall (Arts & Letters)	1052
1D	Our Lady of Fatima House and Shrine	1170
5E	Pasquerilla Center (ROTC)	1102
5E	Pasquerilla Hall East	1091
5E	Pasquerilla Hall West	1089
5D	Post Office	1192
4D	Power Plant	1034
3E	Presbytery	1006
4C	Province Archives Center	1183
5G	Purcell Pavilion / Ticket Office	
6H	Quinn Hall	1220
4H	Raclin-Carmichael Hall	6103
4F	Radiation Research Building	1077
3E	Remick Family Hall	1277
6E	Research II (2025)	1284
4C	Reyniers Life Annex	1045
4C	Reyniers Life Building	1046
6F	Ricci Band Rehearsal Hall	1100
5C	Ricci Family Fields	3031
5D	Ricci Fields Support Building	1266
4F	Riley Hall of Art and Design	1021
2F	Rockne Memorial	1039
6F	Rolfs Aquatic Center	1095
6C	Rolfs Family All-Season Golf Facility	1209
6F	Rolfs Athletics Hall	1157
3G	Ryan Hall	1214
3D	Sacred Heart Parish Center	1185
4D	Saint Liam Hall	1035
5D	Sara Bea Learning Center	1085
5H	Sculpture Park	
4F	Sesquicentennial Common (pergola)	3008
4F	Shaheen-Mestrovic Memorial	3009
6F	Shaheen Team Building	1208
5E	Siegfried Hall	1099
4F	Snite Research Center for the Visual Arts	1090
3D	Solitude of St. Joseph (Columba Hall)	1002
3E	Sorin Hall	1013
3F	South Dining Hall	1026
4E	St. Edward's Hall	1011
4B	St. Michael's Laundry	1143
4D	Stanford Hall	1058
4G	Stayer Center for Executive Education	1222
5D	Stepan Center	1062
4E	Stepan Chemistry Hall	1093
5C	Stinson Field (Rugby)	3019
4G	Stinson-Remick Hall	1213
2F	Telecommunications	1042
6F	Tennis Courts	3004
5G	Ticket Office (Purcell Pavilion lobby)	
6H	Track and Field	1263
6D	Utilities East Power Plant	
4D	Utilities Chilled Water Pumping Station	1271
3E	Vision Hall	1005
4H	Walsh Family Hall	1265
3F	Walsh Hall	1019
7C	Warren Golf Course	
4E	Washington Hall	1010
4D	Water Tower	1191
5E	Wellness Center	1224
3G	Welsh Family Hall	1155
2F	West Lake Hall / Design Studio	1042
4B	White Field Research Facility	1210
4E	Zahn Hall	1038